BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Grain Belt)	
Express Clean Line LLC for A Certificate of)	
Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it to)	
Construct, Own, Operate, Control, Manage)	Case No. EA-2016-0358
and Maintain a High Voltage, Direct Current)	
Transmission Line and an Associated Converter)	
Station Providing an Interconnection on the)	
Maywood - Montgomery 345 kV)	
Transmission Line)	

PETITION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE

Comes now Sean R. Brady and states:

- I am an attorney with Wind on the Wires, 570 Asbury Street, Suite 201, St. Paul, MN, 55104.
 I make this affidavit, pursuant to the requirements of the Missouri Public Service
 Commission ("Commission") Rules of Practice and Procedure, including 4 CSR 240-2.040(C), in support of this motion for an Order permitting me to participate in this case *pro hac vice*.
- 2. I am not a member of the Missouri Bar, however, I am a member in good standing of the Illinois Bar (registration No. 6271134).
- 3. I am associated in this case with Deirdre K. Hirner, an employee with the American Wind Energy Association and a member in good standing of the Missouri Bar. Ms. Hirner has entered her appearance as an attorney of record in this proceeding for Wind on the Wires and The Wind Coalition.
- 4. No attorney employed by Wind on the Wires is disqualified to appear in any court in which I am admitted.
- 5. Pursuant to Missouri Supreme Court Rule 6.01(m), I have paid the fee that is required to

allow me to appear before the Commission in this proceeding. A copy of the Clerk's acknowledgment is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

WHEREFORE, I respectfully request that this petition for my admission *pro hac vice* be granted.

Sean R. Brady

Attorney -- Regional Counsel & Policy

Manager

Wind on the Wires

P.O. Box 4072

Wheaton, IL 60189-4072

Telephone:

312-867-0609

Email:

sbrady@windonthewires.org

Attorney for Wind on the Wires and The Wind Coalition

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that this Motion was electronically served upon all parties to this case on September 12, 2016.

__/s/ Sean R. Brady Sean R. Brady

Attorney for Wind on the Wires and The Wind Coalition